# OP \$40.00 5584041

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM729853

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Toronto Dominion (Texas) LLC		05/23/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Accion Labs US, Inc.	
Street Address:	t <b>Address:</b> 1225 Washington Pike	
Internal Address:	DDI Plaza 1, Suite 401	
City:	Bridgeville	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	tal Code: 15017	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5584041	ACCION LABS

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 714.668.6200

**Email:** johnkline@paulhastings.com

Correspondent Name: John Kline

Address Line 1: 695 Town Center Drive
Address Line 2: Seventeenth Floor

Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John Kline	
SIGNATURE:	/s/ John Kline	
DATE SIGNED:	05/24/2022	

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Accion - IP Release (Executed)(162862736\_1)#page1.tif source=Accion - IP Release (Executed)(162862736\_1)#page2.tif source=Accion - IP Release (Executed)(162862736\_1)#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007731 FRAME: 0296

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release") is dated as of May 23, 2022, by TORONTO DOMINION (TEXAS) LLC, in its capacity as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (together with any successors and permitted assigns thereto in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of Accion Labs US, Inc. (the "Grantor"). All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement, dated as of December 24, 2020 among ACCION LABS MIDCO, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Holdco Guarantor"), ACCION LABS HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), the LENDERS party hereto from time to time, the Issuing Banks party hereto from time to time and TORONTO DOMINION (TEXAS) LLC, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") and the Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of December 24, 2020, among, *inter alios*, the Collateral Agent and the Grantor (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement")

**WHEREAS**, the Intellectual Property Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 28, 2020 at Reel 7196, Frame 0143;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, the Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in (the "Security Interest") all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Collateral, including registered Patents and Patent applications as set forth on Schedule I attached hereto (collectively, the "IP Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent desires to terminate and release the Security Interest in the IP Collateral.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for and in consideration of the foregoing, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent, on behalf of itself and the lenders under the Credit Agreement, hereby terminates, releases and forever discharges the Security Interest in the IP Collateral, and retransfers and reassigns to the Grantor, without representation or warranty of any kind, express or implied, free and clear of any claims by Collateral Agent, all right, title or interest of the Collateral Agent in, to or under the IP Collateral of the Grantor.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

LEGAL\_US\_E # 162784606.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized signatory effective as of the date first above written.

> TORONTO DOMINION (TEXAS) LLC, as Collateral Agent

By: Name: Angela Del Duca
Title: Authorized Signatory

# **SCHEDULE I**

# **US Trademarks**:

	Trademark	Registration	
Registered Owner	Description	Number	Registration Date
Accion Labs US, Inc.	Accion Labs	5584041	10/16/2018

LEGAL\_US\_E # 162784606.3

**RECORDED: 05/24/2022** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 007731 FRAME: 0299